
GOVERNMENTOF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS. SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2379

ANSWERED ON2IIO3/2023

PORTS HANDLING BY GOVERNMENT AND PPP

2379. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry would like to share the details of number of ports operated and run by Government and on Public Private Partnership(PPP) mode in the country and the names of private companies in case ofPPP;

(b) the details of revenue generated by private companies, share ol State/Central Govemment in the revenue from the time of concession period initiation till date also the details on end of concession period; and

(c) the details ofcapacity ofall the PPP ports and traific handled from 2018 to till date, Port-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS. SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(sHRr SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) There are 12 Major Ports wholly owned by the Central Govemment. There are 213 non-major ports managed by and under the control of respective State Maritime Board/State Govemment. In case of Major Ports, out of 272 berths, 79 berths are being operated on PPP mode. Details of the private operators are enclosed at Annexure-I.

(b) As per the Concession Agreement arrived at between the Major Port and the Concessionaire, the revenue is shared by the Concessionaire with the Major Port on the conditions agreed in the Concession Agreement.

(c) The details of the Major Ports capacity and traffic handled (including PPP Berths/Terminals) from FY 2018- 19 up to FY 2021-22 (Port-wise) are at Annexure-Il.
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I)etails of thc private operators at Major I'orts:

Annexure-I

S.

No.
Ports Concessionaires

I I . Deendayal Port M/s Adani Kandla Bulk Terminal Pvt Ltd

2 M/s Kandla International Container Terminal Pvt Ltd

) M/s Central Warehousing Corporation Ltd

4 M/s Kandla Oil Terminal Pvt Ltd

5 M/s Coviva Energy Terminals Ltd (CETL)

6 2.Jawaharlal
Nehru Port

M/s P&O Ports

7 M/s AP Moller Maersk A/S Group and CONCOR

8 M/s Nhava Sheva (lndia) Gateway Terminal Pvt Ltd

9 M/s Bharat Mumbai Container Terminal Pvt Ltd (run by Port of Singapore Authority)

l0 3. Mormugao Port M/s Adani Murmugao Port Terminal Pvt Ltd l1 Mis South West Port Ltd
t2 M/s Goa Sea Port Pvt Ltd

l3 4. New Mangalore
Port

M/s Udupi Power Corporation Limited (UPCL)

14 M/s Chettinad Mangalore Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd (CMCTPL)

l5 M/s JSW Mangalore Container Terminal Pvt Ltd (JSWMCT)

to 5. Cochin Port M/s India Gateway Terminal Pvt Ltd (IGTPL)

t7 M/s Petronet LNG Ltd (PLL)

t8 6.V.O.
Chidambaranar
Port

M/s PSA SICAL Terminals Ltd. Tuticorin

19 M/s DBGT Ltd. Mumbai

20 M/s Imcola Crane Company Pvt Ltd, Chennai

21 M/s Chennai Radha Engineering Works, Chennai

22 M/s Tuticorin Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd (TCTPL) [an SPV formed by ABG.LDA)
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23 7. Chennai Port M/s. Chennai Container Terminal Pvt Ltd (CCTPL)

24 M/s. Chennai International Terminals Pvt Ltd (CITPL)

25 8. Kamarajar Port
Ltd. (Emore)

M/s Ennore Tank Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

26 M/s Chettinad Intemational Coal Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

27 M/s Chettinad Intemational Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

28 M/s Adani Ennore Container Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

29 Mis SICAL Iron Ore Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

30 9. Visakhapatnam
Port

M/s Vizag Seaport Ltd, Visakhapatnam (VSPL)

31 M/s Visakha Container Terminal Pvt Ltd (VCTPL)

)-a M/s AVR Infra Pvt Ltd (AVRIPL)

J-) M/s Vizag General Cargo Befth Pvt Ltd (VCCBPL)

34 M/s Adani Vizag Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd (AVCTPL)

35 M/s SEW Vizag Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd (SVCTPL)

36 M/s Vizag Agriport Pvt Ltd (VAPL)

37 M/s Essar Vizag Terminal Ltd (EVTL)

38 Mis Visakha Container Terminal Pvt Ltd (VCTPL)

39 10. Paradip Port M/s Paradip International Cargo Terminal: JM Baxi Group

40 M/s JSW Paradip Terminal Pvt Ltd: JSW Croup

4l M/s Paradip East Quay Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd: JSW Group

42 M/s Kalinga International Coal Terminal Paradip Pvt Ltd: Kakinada-Bothra-Ripley Consortium

43 ll. Syama Prasad
Mookerjee Port

M/s Tata Martrade International Logistics Ltd.

44 M/s Intemational Sea Porls (Haldia) Pvt. Ltd.

45 M/s Hooghly Oil & Gas Terminal

46 12. Mumbai Port M/s lndira Container Terminal Ltd
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Annexure-II

The details of the Major Ports capacity and traffic handled (including PPP Berths/Terminals)

from FY 2018-19 up to FY 2021-22 (Port-wise):

2018-r9 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

PORT Capacity Traffic Capacity Traffic Capacity Traffic Capacity Traffic

SMP.
Kolkata
(incld.
Hatdia)

82.57 63.76 82.57 63.98 90.77 61.37 92.77 58.17

Paradip 239.00 109.28 249.00 112.69 259.00 l 14.55 2 89.75 I16.13
Visakhapatn
am

13 I .09 65.30 134.1u 72.72 134. 1 8 69.84 134.18 69.03

Kamarajar
(Ennore)

91 .00 34.50 9l .00 31.74 91 .00 25.89 9l .00 38.74

Chennai 134.00 53.01 135.00 46.76 135.00 43.5 5 13s.00 48.56
v.o
Chidambara
nar

I I 1.46 34.34 I I 1.46 36.08 1 1 1.46 31.79 I I 1.46 34.12

Cochin 78.60 32.02 78.60 34.04 78.60 31.50 78.60 34.55

New
Mangalore

98.00 42.51 104.73 39.14 104.73 36.50 108.96 39.30

Mormugao 63.40 17.68 63.40 16.02 63.40 21.99 63.40 18.46
Mumbai 79.00 60.s9 79.00 60.70 84.00 )J.il 84.00 59.89
J.N.P.A. 138.87 70.7 \ 138.87 68.15 141.37 64.81 141.37 76.00
Deendayal 267.10 I 15.40 267.10 122.61 267.10 117.57 267.10 127.10
TOTAL 1511.09 699.10 1534.91 704.93 1560.61 672.68 1597.59 720.05

